of the above adjustments increased the net result. The implementation of IFRS 16 also has an impact on the

presented level of operating and financial cashflows of the Group due to the transfer of rental payments under lease

agreements recognised in accordance with IFRS 16 from operating activities to financing activities.

The Group notes that the change in the structure of the balance sheet and profit and loss resulting from the

application of IFRS 16 has also a significant impact on commonly used financial ratios such as: debt ratio, liquidity ratio

and interest cover ratio.

The selected items of the condensed semi-annual financial statements reflecting the impact of applying the new

standard are presented in the tables below:

[ w w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 13

AGORA GROUP
Condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2019 and for 6 month period ended thereon

(all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

As at 30 June 2019

(excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30 June 2019

(as reported)

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 516,779   (66,329) 450,450

Right-of-use assets -   541,910  541,910

Receivables and prepayments 15,701   (1,915) 13,786

Deferred tax assets 17,690   145  17,835

1,130,774   473,811  1,604,585

Current assets:

Accounts receivable and prepayments 207,376

(1,909) 205,467

337,017   (1,909) 335,108

Total assets 1,467,791  471,902  1,939,693

As at 30 June 2019

(excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30 June 2019

(as reported)

Total equity 959,174  100  959,274

Non-current liabilities:

Deferred tax liabilities 10,398  169  10,567

Long-term borrowings 131,847  402,660  534,507

including: lease liabilities 40,722  402,660  443,382

183,405  402,829  586,234

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 252,402  19  252,421

Short-term borrowings 54,951  68,954  123,905

including: lease liabilities 11,963  68,954  80,917

325,212  68,973  394,185

-

Total equity and liabilities 1,467,791  471,902  1,939,693

[ w w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 14

AGORA GROUP
Condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2019 and for 6 month period ended thereon

(all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

Six months ended  Six months ended

As at 30 June 2019

2019 (excl. IFRS 16)

 Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30 June 2019

2019 (as reported)

Revenue 578,224   -  578,224

Operating cost net, incl.: (590,079)  3,156  (586,923)

D&A (44,383) (32,307) (76,690)

External services (240,813) 34,978  (205,835)

Taxes and fees (3,951) 485  (3,466)

Operating profit/(loss) (11,855)  3,156  (8,699)

Finance income 1,237   4,424  5,661

   F/x losses   (181)  4,424 4,243

Finance costs, incl.: (3,029)  (7,456) (10,485)

Interest costs (2,702) (7,456) (10,158)

Share of results of equity accounted investees 2,751   -  2,751

Loss before income taxes (10,896)  124  (10,772)

Income tax 815   (24) 791

Loss for the period (10,081) 100  (9,981)

Six months ended  Six months ended

As at 30 June 2019

2019 (excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16

As at 30 June 2019

(as reported)

Net cash from operating activities
53,303  35,484  88,787

Net cash used in investing activities
(112,156) -  (112,156)

Net cash used in financing activities
67,872  (35,484) 32,388

Net cash  9,019  -  9,019

Cash and cash equivalents 42,022  -  42,022

[ w w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 15

AGORA GROUP
Condensed semi-annual consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2019 and for 6 month period ended thereon

(all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

3. LONG-TERM AND SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

On 20 February 2019, Agora used the available credit facility in the amount of PLN 75,000 thousand due to the